Tarigan (Plaintiff) whose address is: Jl. 
Cempaka Putih Tengah 21/3, Cempaka 
Putih, Central Jakarta to Defendant II by 
Defendant I was processed; Rejecting the 
plaintiff's claim in its entirety; Punishing the 
Plaintiff to pay court fees which to date have 
been set at Rp. 1,817,000 (one million eight 
hundred and seventeen thousand rupiah).” 

Although the court denied the plaintiff’s 
claim in its entirety, there was no legal basis 
for the consideration mentioned above, 
specifically regarding the postponement of 
transfer or receipt before submitting transfer 
process of the said Copyright.